

No. 20-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
CHRISTOPHER A. EISWERTH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
General Counsel
TODD B. TATELMAN
MEGAN BARBERO
LISA K. HELVIN
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Bldg
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| BACKGROUND..... | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| Section 8005 Did Not Allow The Trump Administration To Spend More On Border- Wall Construction Than Congress Appropriated For That Purpose..... | 11 |
| A. Congress Denied Funds For The Item For Which DHS Requested Support. | 12 |
| B. DHS Did Not Request Support Based On Unforeseen Military Requirements. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Stanchich</i> , 550 F.2d 1294 (2d. Cir.1977)..... | 2 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of the Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 1 |
| <i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Mnuchin</i> , 976 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 2 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 | 1 |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019 | |
| Pub L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13..... | 6 |
| Div. A, Tit. II, § 230, 133 Stat. 28..... | 6 |
| Div. A, Tit. II, § 231, 133 Stat. 28..... | 6 |
| Div. A, Tit. II, § 232, 133 Stat. 28..... | 6 |
| Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2019 | |
| Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 | 16 |
| Div. A, Tit. VIII, § 8005, 132 Stat. 2999..... | <i>passim</i> |

| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions—Continued | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Div. A, Tit. IX, § 9002, 132 Stat. 3042..... | 9 |
| Further Additional Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-5, 133 Stat. 10..... | 6 |
| Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-169, § 401(a), 99 Stat. 1005..... | 14 |
| National Security Act of 1947, § 502(b), 50 U.S.C. § 3094(b)..... | 14 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 284 | 7, 9 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 284(a) | 7 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(7)..... | 7 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 1532 | 12 |
| Legislative Materials | |
| H. Rep. No. 93-662 (1973) | 13, 15, 17 |
| H. Rep. No. 99-106 (1985) | 13 |
| 167 Cong. Rec. H13 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 2021)..... | 1 |
| H. Res. 8, 117th Cong. (2021)..... | 1 |
| Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (117th Cong.), Rule II.8(b) | 1 |

| Other Authorities | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Rachael Bade, <i>Immigration storm bears down on Republicans</i> , Politico (July 2, 2018, 5:05 am) | 5 |
| Aaron Blake, <i>Trump’s extraordinary Oval Office squabble with Chuck Schumer and Nancy Pelosi</i> , <i>Annotated</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 11, 2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>CBP Enforcement Statistics FY 2019</i> , U.S. Customs & Border Protection | 8 |
| Chairwoman Lowey Statement at House-Senate Conference Committee on Homeland Security (Jan. 30, 2019) | 8 |
| Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Effects of the Partial Shutdown Ending January 2019</i> (Jan. 28, 2019) | 17 |
| Congressional Research Service, <i>Defense Primer: DOD Transfer and Reprogramming Activities</i> (Feb. 14, 2020) | 13 |
| Decl. of Paul Arcangeli, Attach. 1 to Mot. for Leave to File Suppl. Decl. Supp. Appl. for Prelim. Inj., <i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00969-TNM (D.D.C. May 15, 2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>Drug Smuggling at the Border</i> , Office of Intelligence, U.S. Customs & Border Protection (Oct. 18, 2017) | 8 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,767, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,793 (Jan. 25, 2017)..... | 18 |

| Other Authorities—Continued | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump’s Border Security Victory</i> , White House (Feb. 15, 2019) | 7 |
| Fox News, <i>Mick Mulvaney on chances of border deal, Democrats ramping up investigation of Trump admin</i> , YouTube (Feb. 10, 2019) | 6 |
| <i>Full Transcripts: Trump’s Speech on Immigration and the Democratic Response</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 8, 2019) | 6 |
| Letter from Russell T. Vought, Acting Dir., Office of Mgmt. & Budget, to Sen. Richard Shelby, Chairman, U.S. Senate Comm. on Appropriations (Jan. 6, 2019) | 5 |
| Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Fiscal Year 2019: Efficient, Effective, Accountable: An American Budget: Budget of the U.S. Government</i> (2018)..... | 4 |
| Office of the Under Sec’y of Def. (Comptroller), U.S. Dep’t of Def., DoD Serial No. FY 04-37 PA, <i>Reprogramming Action – Prior Approval</i> (Sept. 3, 2004)..... | 18 |
| Office of the Under Sec’y of Def. (Comptroller), U.S. Dep’t of Def., DoD Serial No. FY 08-43 PA, <i>Reprogramming Action–Prior Approval</i> (Sept. 17, 2008)..... | 18 |
| Presidential Memorandum for the Sec’y of Defense, the Att’y General, and the Sec’y of Homeland Security (Apr. 4, 2018) | 20 |

| Other Authorities—Continued | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Rebecca Rainey & Bryan Bender, <i>Biden will stop the border wall and loosen immigration again</i> , Politico (Nov. 7, 2020, 6:00 pm) | 3 |
| Statement by the President, White House (Feb. 15, 2019) | 7 |
| 2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed., 1911) | 2 |
| Transcript of Proceedings, <i>California v. Trump</i> , No. 4:19-cv-00872-HSG (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2019)..... | 21 |
| Transcript of Proceedings, <i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00969-TNM (D.D.C. May 23, 2019) | 20, 21 |
| U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (4th ed. Rev. 2016) | 13 |
